ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD March 15, 2012

HOLLAND ENERGY, LLC,)	
Petitioner,)	
rentioner,)	
v.)	PCB 11-85
)	(NPDES Permit A
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

Appeal – Water

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by D. Glosser):

On May 18, 2011, Holland Energy, LLC (Holland Energy), timely filed a petition asking the Board to review the April 18, 2011 determination including Special Conditions 13 and 14 of a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NDPES) permit issued by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency). See 415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1) (2010); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.200. The Agency's determination concerns Permit Number IL0074268 for Holland Energy's electric generating station located at Section 16, Township 9 North, Range 4 East, Beecher City, Shelby County.

On March 6, 2012, Holland Energy filed a motion to voluntarily dismiss this permit appeal. In the motion for voluntary dismissal, Holland Energy represents that issuance of the revised permit will resolve all issues between the parties. Holland Energy further states that the Agency will issue the modified NPDES permit on the same date that the motion was filed. The Board grants the motion, dismisses the appeal, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on March 15, 2012, by a vote of 5-0.

In T. Theriant

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board